
Decision No .57476 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

I~ the matter of the application of ) 
~yme K. Gault, dba LOS MOLINOS WATER) 
WO.lU<S·~ for an increase in rates for ) Application No. 39934 
water service in Los Molinos, Tehama ) 
County. ) 

Edwin t. Gault, for applicant. 
C. F. Ciark and L. L. Thormod, for the Commission staff. 

o PIN ION --.- ......... - ....... 

Mayme K. Gault, doing business as Los Molinos Water Works, 

by the above-entitled application filed March 26, 1958·, requests 

authority to increase rates for water service rendered in the unincor­

po=ated co~ty of los Molinos in Tehama County. 

Public Hearing 

After due notice a public hearing on this application was 

held before Ex~ner E. Ronald Foster on July 24,. 1958, .at Los Molinos. 

A few of applicant's customers were in attendance, one of whom testi­

fied in protest against the proposed increase in charges unless the 

water service is improvec!.. Subject to the later filing of an exhib~tjl 

which was received by the COmmission on August 14,1958, the matter ; 

was submitted and is now ready for decision. 

History of A2p1icant's Op~rations 

!his water system was originally installed in 1908 by Los 

Molinos Land Company' to serve its Los Molinos Inn (destroyed by fire ~ 

in 1955) and the nearby residences of its personnel. The water 

facilities were extended later to other residences and business 

eseablishtc.ents in the community. The utility was acquired in 1918 by 

P. W. Snyder who operated the system until his death in 1935, after ---.. 

which it was transferred to his niece, Mayme K. Gault, the present 

-1-



A-39934 GH 

owner. During the last 22 years the management and operation of the 

utility has been performed by her son, Edwin K. Gault, and his 

fami ly • In the instant proceeding he appeared a.ncl testified on behalf 

of applicant. 

The prese~tly effective flat rates, established by the 

original owner in 1908~ were filed with the Commission voluntarily in 

1930. The schedule of rates for metered service now on file waS 

established by the Commission's Decision No. 27607 dated December 22, 

1934, in Application No. 19551. 

Applicant now proposes and requests authori~ to make 

effective new rate schedules for both metered and flaz rate service 

intended to produce approximately 70 per cent more revenue than the 

present rates in order to provide for increased maintenance and oper­

ation expenses and to render a reasonable return on her invested 

capital. 

Description of System 

The utility's source of water supply consists of· a l2-inch 

drille<! and eased well:. 320 feet deep, equipped with a 7~-horsepower 

electric motor ... driven deep well turbine pump. Storage is provided 

by a 25,OOO-gallon steel tank mounted on a 50-fo~t steel tower and 

located a distance cf 150 feet from the well. The distribution 

system consists of about 22,000 feet of steel pipe mains, ranging in 

size from 5-inch to 3/4-inch diameter. At the e~d of 1957, there 

were 210 services:. 97 of which were metered. 'rhe:e are about cwelve 

2-inch wharf-type hydrants attached to the system. 

The local schoo·ls ha.ve independent water supplies, but 

applicant has interconnections with them for mutual advantages in 

case of possible emergencies, under a reciproca.l agreement. There is 

also a mutual system. which supplies water for irrigation purposes in 

the vicinity of Los Molinos. 

-2-



A-39934 GH 

Applicant has inaugurated a program of installing met:ers OD 

all services which bas resulted in reduced consumption of water by 

discouraging waste and careless use of it~ and which program is 

intended to be completed within cae near £~ture. To ~provesystem 

operating pressures, applicant also plans to install booster pumps 

and a S,OOO-gallon hydropneumatic tank with necessary pressure 

switches, valves and-piping in connection with the existing well 

and elevated storage tank. 

Present and Proposed Rates 

Applicant's present rates have been in effect since January 

1, 1935, as authorized by Decision No. 27607. There follows a compar­

ative tabulation of the present rates and applicant's proposed rates, 

for both flat rate and metered service: 

FLAT RATE SERVICE 

Classification 

Per Service Connection 
Per Month 

Present Proposed' 
Rates Rates 

For All Uses, Domestic and Business $1 .. 50 
For Domestic Service to Los Molinos InnS 2 .. 50 

$ 2 .. 50 

a Los Molinos Inn destroyed by fire in 1955; there is no 
- indieation l:hat it will be rebu:11t. 

METERED SERVICE 

~tity Rates 
First 50(5 cubic feet or less ......... . 

Next 500 cubic feet~ per 100 cu.ft: .. 
Next 9~000 cubie feet, per 100 cu.ft .. 
Over 10,000 cubie feet, per 100 cu.£e. 

............... Minimum Charge 
For 578 x l/4-inch meter 
For 3/4-ineh meter • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 
For l-inch meeer ................ . 
For l~-inch meter .............. . 
For 2-inch meter • • • • • • • • • • * • • • 

-3-

Per Meter Per MOnth . 
Presene :e;roposed 

$1.25 
.20 
.10 
.08 

1.25 
2.00 
2.25-
3.50 
5.00 

$ 2.25 
.30 
.20 
.15 

2.25· 
3.00· 
3.50 
6.00 

10.00 



A-39934 GH 

The proposed flat rate would result in an increase of 67 

per cent over the present rate. The proposed meter rates would result 

in increased charges over those at present rates ranging from 67 

per cent to 93 per cent, depending upon the monthly quanti ty of water 

used. For the metered customers the record shows that the average 

monthly consumption for the year 1957 was about 1,300 cubic feet. The 

present =onthly charge for such usage is $2.55 and under the proposed 

rates it would be $4.35, an increase of $1.80 or 70.6 per cent. It 

is probable that the presently metered services include the larger 

users and that the average recorded water use wi 11 d.ecrease with the 

metering of the smaller water consumers. 

Genera. 1 

It is apparent from a review of the books of ac:C:O\U'lt here­

tofore maintained by applicant that nei~er the operating expenses 

(except for $600 recorded in 1956) nor additions to utility plant 

include any salary or other allowance for the time and work performed 

by the manager, Edwin L. Gault, and his wife. To this extent the 

recorded operating expenses and investment in uti 11 ty plant are under ... 

stated. 

Utili;y Plant and Depreciation Reserve 

An appraisal of applicant's utility plant in service as of 

December 31;1' 1934, was made by the Commission's staff in connection 

with Application No. 19551, at which time the total original cost of 

utility plant was estimated to be $7,681. Since then the original 

well, pumping equipment and storage tank have been replaced and 

approximately 150 new services and 6,955 feet of mains have been 

added to the water system. 

In connection with the present: proceeding, applicant has 

increased the recorded year end 1957 utility plant account balances 

by $4,223 so as to include an allowance for installation costs not 

-4-



A ... 39934 GH 

previously recorded. To substantiate this adjustment, the Commission 

staff developed unit costs of the plane facilities in place from 

a.vailable information and as a result recommends an increase of 

$4,116 to utility plant in service, arriving at the adjusted plant 

balance of $22,250 as of December 31, 1957. the adoption of the 

adjusted utility plant balance developed by the CommissioD staff will 

provide the utility 'With unit costs that may be used 1'0 the future 

for retirement purposes. 

In conjuoction with the review of the utility pla:ot in 

service, a depreciation reserve adjustment was made which had the 

result of increasing the reserve balatlce as of Dacember 31, 1957, 

from $3,954 to $5,860, all increase of $1,906. The increase resulted 

primarily from the following: 

a. The utility had not adjusted the depreciation 
reserve to correspond with the adJusted increase 
to the utility plant accounts. 

b. Some of the utility plant had been in service for 
a number of years before accruals to the deprecia­
tion reserve were made. 

At the hearing, apl>liea:ct accepted the staff's recommenda­

tion that the adjusted ueility plane and depreciation reserve balances 

as of December 31, 1957!) shown in the right-hand columtl of Table 2-A 

of Exhibit No.1, be used as the basis for adjusting the various 

balance sheet accounts in applicant's books. 

The respective adjus~ents described above are incorporated 

in the follovri.l'lg tabulations of earnings, as presen.ted by app11c:atlt 

aDd by the Cotmnission's staff. 

Summary of Earnings 

For evidence in. this proceeding pertaining eo the need for 

increased reve:cue, applicant relied primarily UPOXl the iDformation 

coneained in the application. and ehe exhibits attached thereto. 

-5-



A-39934 GH 

Followitlg is a recapitulation of applic.3llt'$ operating 

income and eh~enses, based on recorded amounts and as adjusted at 

present and proposed rates for the year 1957, and as estimated at 

both present and proposed rates for the year 1958, related to the 

depreciated plant as recorded in the utility's books~ extracted from 

the application: 

APPLICANT'S SHOWING 

Items 

Operating Revenues 

Deductions 
Pumping Expeoses 
Dis~ributio~ ExpeDses 
Accounting & Collecting 
General Expenses 

Tota.l Oper. Exp. 
Taxes 
Depreciation 
Allow. for Income Taxes 

Total DeductioDs 

Net Revetluc 

Utili~ Property b 
DeoreciatioD Reserve ~ 
Book Cost less Depre. _ 

Rate of Return 

Number of CUStomer;2 

Year 1957 Adjusted 1958 Estimated 
1957 prese~~ Proposed Present Propos~d 

Recorded Rates Rates Rates Rates . 
$ 4~067 $ 4,067 $ 6,913 $ 4,200 $ 7,.140 

361 
258 
3S0a 5~ 

1,563 
l24 
362 

~,OZ:9 

2,018 

18,130 
3 t 953 

14,177 

c -
203 

361 
258 
380 

3,544 
4,543 

124 
362 -5,029 

(962) 

22,353 
3,953 

18,406 

(loss) 

203 

361 
258 
380 

3,544 
'Z;",5'43 

124 
362 
391 

5,420 

1,493 

22,353 
3~953 n;460 
8.11. 

203 

380 
250 
400 

3,600 
~,630 

130 
512 

S,2n 

(1,072) 

26,646 
4,465 

22,00 

(loss) 

210 

380 
250 
400 

.~~~g 
130 
512 
388 

5,660 

1,.480 

26,646 
47465 

22,.181 

6.7'7. 

210 

a Includes :co allowance for marJagement. 
:2 End of year. 
c Not shown. -

(Red Figure) 

The Commission staff presented a: report, Exhibi·t No.1, 

showing the results of their itldependellt investigation and stucly of 

app1icane·s operations for the year 1957 as recorded and adjusted, 

arJd as estimated for the year 1958, both at present rates and at the 



A-39934 GH 

rates proposed by the applicant. The following tabulation summarizes 

the earci~gs infor.matioD as developed by the staff: 

OEerati~s.~evenues 
Metered S~.Ies $2,193 
Unmetered Sales 1:875 

Total 7+,o~ 

Deductions 
Sou::ce of Supply Exp .. 
ParAer & Pumping Exp .. 362 
Traxls. & Diser. Exp. 258 
Cust. Acct.& Collect. Exp. 430! 
General Expense 564 

Total 9Per. Exp. 1,61~ Taxes Other than IDC. 124 
Depreciation Accrual 363 
Taxes on Income -Total Deductions 2,101 

Net Revenue $1,967 

Weignted Utility Plant 
Y~tcri~1s and Supplies 
'Working Cash 

Subtotal 
Average Depreciation Reserve 

Average Depree. Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

AverA~e Number of Customers 
Metered 
Fla.t Rate 

Total 

1957 Adjusted 1958 Estimated 
Present Proposed Present Proposed 

Rates Rates Rates Rates 

$ 2,200 $ 3,920 $ 3,240 $ 5,7.70 
~875 3.1125 1,290 2,150 

,"675 7,04:5 2;,550 ',92~ 

300 300 300 300 
1,200 1,200 1,290 1,290 
1,200 1,200 1,200 1,200 

960 960 1,160 1,160 
l aOl0 1,010 Hf8 H!8 7+,67b 4,b76 

'2 0 '2 0 240 240 
625 625· 665 665 - 315 400 5,535 5,85() 5,985 6,385 

(1,460) 1,195 (1,455) 1,535 

24,250 24,250 26,800 26,800 
300 300 300 . 300 
450 450 550 550 25,000 25,000 27,650 27,650 

5,530 5,530 6,190 0,190 
$19,,470 $n ,2;1(1 $21,~a $"ZI,4W 

(loss) 6.1% . (loss) 7.2%· 

97 97 130 130 
III 111 81 81 
~. ~ "!II "!II 

a Includes $50 error in reporting. 
~ I:ccludes ~o allowance for ~agemeDt. 

(Red Figure) 

I~ the foregoing tabulation, the staff's estimates of 

revenues, expenses a:od rate base reflect applicatlt's metering program 

to the extCDt of 60 customers to be changed from flat rate to metered 

service during 1958, of which about 25 had been converted at the time 

of the heari:cg, IIlllking a total of 122 metered services. Applicant 

stated that there are OD hand enough meters for all except about 27 

of the remaining flat rate customers aDd indicated the intention of 

-7-



A-39934 GH 

completing the metering program by the end of 1959. 

The staff also included in its estimates the effect, on a 

pro forma basis, of a booster pump aDd S,OOO-gallon pressure tank 

installation recommended to be made in 1958, estimated to cost $2,000. 

In applicant's late-filed Exhibit No.2, the i~stalled eost of a 

more adequate and complete installation, consisting of a new 5,000-

gallon pressure tank, two booster pumps (to provide more f1e..'"d.ble 

operation with more economical electric power consumption), pump· 

enclosure, pipe, valves and fittings, is estimated to eost a total of 

$3,600, or $1,600 more than the staff's estimate. At the hearing, .. 
applic~t expressed a willingness aDd financial abili~ to complete 

the booster pump and pressure tatlk installatioll by April 1, 1959, 

which would be in time to provide the resulting improved service J 

before the higher sUIJlmcr peak loads. 

The staff engineer testified that the upward trend in the 

rate of return at the applicaot's proposed rates, indicated as 

increasing from 6.1 per cent in 1957 to 7.2 per cent in 1958, will 

probably contiDue, in somewhat lesser degree, until .ehe completion of 

the program of conversion from flat rate service to metered service 

for all customers. It should be noted that the average revenue per 

metered customer is·higher.thatl the average revenue per flat rate 

customer, at both present and proposed rates. 

Based OD the available eV'ideDce it appears feaSible to pro­

ject a reasonable estimate of the rate of return prospectively for a 

future 12 months' operation under ehe following conditions: 

1. Assuming 215 customers» all metered. 

2. Adding to utility pl~t the estimated cost of 51 
additiotlal change-overs to meters, the estimated 
cost of 4 more metered services, and the total 
estimated cost of the booster pump and pressure 
tank installation as shown in Exhibit No.2. 

-8-



A-39934 GH 

We find that the following tabulation reasonably indicates 

the results of applicant's operatiODS under the conditions stated 

above for a year in the 1m=ediate future~ based entirely on revenues 

from metered service at the present rates~ at applicant's proposed 

rates~ aod at the rates hereinafter auehorized: 

SUMMARY OF EAR..~INGS 

Item -
Operating Revenues 

Deductions 
OperaeiDg Expenses 
Taxes other tha:D Income 
Depreciation Accrual 
Taxes on Income 

Total Deductions 

Net ReveDue 

Weighted Utility Plant 
Materials and Supplies 
Workl.ng Cash 

Subtotal 
Average Depreciation Reserve 
Average Depree. Rate Base 

Estimated Future Year 
Preseoi Proposed Authorized, 
Rates Rates Rates 

$ 5~125 $ 9,125 

5,400 
250 
80S, 

o~4)5 

(1,330) 

30~790 
300 
800 

11,890 
6,950 

Z4,940 

5,400 
250 
80S, 
570 ' 

7,025 

2,100 

30,790 
300 
800 

31,8"90 
6 1 950 

~4,940 

$: 8,660 

5~400 
25'0, 
805 
460· 

6,91~ 

1,745 

30,790-
300 
800-

31,890 
6,950 

24,946 
Rate of Return (loss) 

(Red Figure) 

8.4% 7.0%' 

'the evidence is clear, as the forego:i:ng tabulatiODS ind:i.­

cate, that revenues obtained from existi:ag water rates are iDadequate 

to meet applicant's reasonable needs. Applicant has conclusively 

d~onstratcd that she is entitled to rate relief. The rates which 

applicant has proposed, however, would yield revenues somewhat greater 

than a reasonable return would require. 

Miscellaneous 

ODe customer testified that service to his premises, which 

iDclude a residence and a restaurant equipped with a water evapor­

ative-type air cooler, is still :aot satisfactory in spite of complaint 

made to the COtmn:tssion two years ago. 'this customer's 3/4-inch 

-9-



A-39934 

service is o~e of twelve or ehirtceD supplied through a 1-1/2-inch 

main about two blocks long. Applicallt ela.ims that an investigatioo 

of the complaint revealed that the flow was restricted by the service 

cock being partly clo-sed and by a 1'nll'l1ber of elbows in the service 

pipeline, 3lld that the air cooler p'Ump was w:'o~gly installecI.. Appli-, 

c~thiDks that when the booster pump aDd pressure tank are installed, 

as DOW planned, the :i:ccreased pressure Will greatly relieve this 

situation. If not, then it appears that applic3tlt should replace 

3t least a. portion Of. the existing main with pipe of larger diameter. 

The staff ecgineer found, during his field investigation, 

that other consumers complained of insufficient pressure a~d that the 

utili ty had found it necessary to inaugurate a. program lim tiDg 

watering and irrigation to certain hours in order to improve service I 

during critical peak periOds. 

Although there are a number of 2-inch wharf-type hydrants 

attached to the distribution system, little use is madcof them 

since there is no organized fire protection agency in the community. 

Therefore, there is DO source of pote~tial revenue from such fire 

hydrant service. 

ReeotIllllendtltiofls 

The staff recommended tha~ the present metering program 

be continued with 60 change-overs beiDg made in 1958 aDd ehe remain­

ing services metered before December 31, 1959. 

The staff further recommended that some dead-end mai~$ be 

eliminated aod some small size mains be replaced with larger pipe as 

soon as feasible after the metering program is eompleted. 

It) order to improve the general system pressure, the staff 

recomm.ended that the pressure sm tches OD the Dew booster pump 

i~stallation should operate between 35 and 60 pounds per square inch. 

-10-



A-39934 GR 

The staff made other recommendations pertaiDing, to deprccia­

tiOD accounting practices and the filing of up-to-date rules, maps 

aDd sample forms normally used i~ connectioD with customer service. 

Findings and Conclusions 

In vi~ of all the evidence, we find that applican~ is 

entitled to a substantial amount of the relief sought and that aD 

order should be issued revising alld:.:Locreasing the rates to the extent 

set forth io Appendix A following the order. This authorization 

should result in gross reveoues of ~pprox1mately $8,660, representing 

aD increase over those obtainable at present rates of about 68 per 

cent, as compared with an increase at applicant's proposed r~tes of 

about 78 per cent. Such revenues are expected to produce a net 

income of $1,745, after due allowance for all reasonable operating 

expcoses iocludiog provisioDs for taxes and depreciation, representing 

a rate of return of 7.0 per cent on a depreciated rate base of $24,940, 

which rate b~se we adopt as reasonable for the p~1>Oses of this 

decision. We find that such results of operation are fair and reason­

able for th1s utility. 

We find, therefore, that the increases iI'l rates aDd charges 

authorized herein are justified and that the present rates and chuges, 

in so far as they differ from those herein prescribed, are for the 

future uojust ~d unreasonable. 

Complete metering of the system will eliminate the necessity 

for a permallent flat rate schedule. A temporary flat rate of $2.50 

per mODth, as requested by applicant, will be authorized by the order 

herein~ to be used only until meters CaD be installed, and in no event 

after December 31, 1959. 

To the extent tMLt the estimated costs of certain improve­

ments and additions to' plant have been included in the rate base 

hereinabove adopted, the order herein will require applicant to make 

such installatioos within a reasonable time. 

-11-



A-39934 GR 

Applicane's existi~g rules governing her relations with 

customers do not reflect present-day water utility practices. Appli­

cant wi 11 be required to fi le revised rules, together wi th aD up-tow 

date tariff serv1ce area map, a comprehellsi ve service and faci li ties 

map, and sample forms normally used in connection with customer 

service. 

ORDER ---.-_ ..... 
Mayme K. Gault, doing business as Los Molinos Water Works, 

having applied to this Commission for an order authorizing iDcreases 

ill rates and charges for water service rendered in the unillcorporat~d 

corm:xtUXJity of Los MoliDos i'O Tehama COUtlty, public hearing thereon 

haviDg been held, the matter having been submitted and DOW being 

ready for decisioD, 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED as follows: 

1. That applicant is authorized to file in quadruplicate 

with this CommiSSion, after the effective date of this order and in 

cODformance with the provisions of GeDcral Order No .. 96, the schedules 

of rates attached to this order as Appendix A and, on not less than 

five days' notice to the Commission and to the public, to make such 

rates effective for all service rendered on and after December 1, 

1958. 

2. That applicaDt, within forty-five days after the effective 

date of this order, shall file in quadruplicate with this Commission, 

in confo:t'mi ty wi th the prOvisions of General Ord~r No. 96, rules 

governing customer relations revised to reflect present-day oper­

ating practices, a tariff service area map acceptable to this 

Commissiotl aDd sample copies of printed forms that are normally used .. 

in conjUllctioD with customer service.. Such rules, tariff service 

area map ~d forms shall become effective upon five days' notice to 

-12-



· A-39934 GH 

the Commission aDd to the public after filing as here1~above provided. 

3. That applicant, within sixty days after the effective date 

of this order, shall file four copies of a comprehensive map QrawD to 

an indicated scale not smaller than 300 feet to the inch, deli~eati~g 

by appropriate markings the various tracts of land and territory 

served; the principal water production, storage and distribution 

facilities; and the location of the various ~ater system properties 

of applicant. 

4. That, beginning with the year 19S8,applicaDt shall deter ... 

mine depreciation expense by mUltiplying the depreciable utility 

plant by a rate of 2.8 per cent. This rate shall be used until 

review indicates it should be revised. Applicant shall review the 

depreciation rate using the straight-line remaining life method 

whenever substaxltial ch:l.1lges in depreciable utility plant occur and 

at intervals of Dot more than £1 ve years, and shall revise the above 

rate in confo~ce with such reviews. Results of these reviews 

shall be submitted to this Commission. 

S. That, on or before April 1, 1959, applicant shall have 

installed and placed in proper operation a S,OOO-gallon or larger 

hyclropneumatic tank includi:og automatic pressure controls, together 

with a suitable booster pump or pumps and including the necessary 

pipe, valves and f1 ttiXJgs, substantially as proposed in a.pplic.a.nt' $. 

Exhibit No .. 2 filed in this proceeding. Applicant shall inform the 

Commission in writing within ten days after said facilites have been 

installed and placed iD proper operation. 

6. That, OD or before December 31, 1959, applicant shall have 

installed meters on the services of all residential and business· 

-13-



A-39934 OR 

customers llOW being served at flat rate.s,. Appli~ant sha.ll inform 

the Com.1ssion in wrieitlg within ten days after the meter has been 

iDstalled on the last such flat rate service. 

!he effective date of this order shall be ewenty days 

after the date hereof. 

Dated at co?n F'rj"nei~o 

day of . {()/:l:tttv , 1958. 

, California, this 

-14-



A-39934 

APPEND~ A 

Page 1 or 2 

SChedule No.. 1 

APPLICABIL :tTY 

Applicable to sll metered water service. 

TERRITORY 

The 'Unincorporated commur.i ty of Los Molinos Ilnd vicinity, 
Teb.o.m.a County. 

RATES -

Quantity Rates: 

First SOO eu.1't. or laos .................... .. 
Next 500 eu.1't., per 100 eu.rt ••••••••••••• 
Next 9,000 eu.ft., per 100 eu.ft ............... . 
Next 10,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft ............... . 

For 5/8 x 3!4-ineh moter ................................ .. 
For 3/4-inchmeter ......................... . 
For l-inch meter ••••••••.•••••.•••••••• 
For It-fneh meter •••• a •••••••••••••••••• 

For 2-inch meter ••••••••••••.•••••••••• 

$ 2.2$ 
·.30 
.18 
..12 

$ 2.25· 
3.00 
3.$0 
6.00 

lO.oo 

The YdniIm:Im Charge "Will entitle the customer 
to the quantity of water which that minimum 
charge will pt,trcwe ~t the Qus:o.tity Rates. 



.~P'L ICABn. I'I'Y 

APPENDDC A 

Page 2 of 2 

Schedule No. 2LX 

L1MlTED :;rwORA,BY ~ RATE SERVICE 

Applicable to ~ter service furni~hed on a flat rate basis. 

TERRITORY 

The unincorpors.ted community of Los Molinos and. vieini ty , 
Tehama. C01Jnty. 

SPECIAL CONDTnONS 

Per ServieeConneet1on 
Per Month 

~ 2.50 

1. Serv1ce under this :Jchedule v1ll be 1'urnisbedto premises served 
beretlrlder ~ of the ef'feetive date of' th1a torlf'f' sbeet o'Dly unt1l ouch 
t~e as meters are installed. 

2, Meter:" may be installed at option of utility or customer for above 
classification, in ~h1eh event oervice thereaftor vill be furnished only on 
the basis of Schedule No.1, Cenerol Meterec1 Service. 

3. 'l':b.1s sChed'tJle W"...ll be effective ortJ.y to a.nd including December 31, 
1959, Md tbereatter 'Will 'be withdra:wn. 


